

Case No. 23-1374 & 23-1880

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BROOKE HENDERSON and JENNIFER LUMLEY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD R-12, et al.,
Appellees.

**MOTION OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, KANSAS JUSTICE
INSTITUTE, MISSISSIPPI JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND SHOW ME
INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF ATTORNEY FEES**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri - Springfield
Case No. 6:21-cv-03219, Hon. M. Douglas Harpool, presiding

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur
Adam C. Shelton
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Plaintiffs’ speech was chilled by government marshalling pressure to conform to AR doctrine, and to silence dissent.	3
A. A chill exists where a reasonable person would have refrained from speaking in order to avoid reprisals.	4
B. The chilling effect is built into the very structure of “anti-racist” theory.	10
II. The attorney fee award is contrary to public policy.	21
A. The purpose of § 1988 is to encourage the rooting out of racist social institutions—of which AR is one instance.	22
B. Courts should grant fees against unsuccessful plaintiffs only where they have engaged in misconduct.	26
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adem v. Jefferson Mem'l Hosp. Ass'n.</i> , No. 4:11-CV-2102-JAR, 2013 WL 1351869 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 2, 2013).....	27, 28
<i>Adem v. Jefferson Mem'l Hosp. Ass'n.</i> , 2012 WL 5493856, at *4 (Nov. 13, 2012).	27
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	4, 6
<i>Biggs v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 2022 WL 1451670, at *7 (May 9, 2022)	28
<i>Biggs v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , No. 4:20-cv-01499-JCH, 2022 WL 2045892 (E.D. Mo. June 7, 2022).....	28
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	23, 29
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>Davis v. City of Charleston, Mo.</i> , 917 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1990)	27, 29
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	18, 19
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....	2, 4, 7, 10, 21
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049, 2023 WL 2979302 (Ariz. App. Apr. 18, 2023)	29
<i>Henderson v. Sch. Dist. of Springfield R-12</i> , No. 6:21-CV-03219-MDH, 2023 WL 170594 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 12, 2023)	passim
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	22
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 12 P.3d 1068 (Cal. 2000)	22
<i>Kilborn v. Amiridis</i> , No. 22 C 475, 2023 WL 2058061 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2023)	5
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	7

<i>Mendocino Env’t Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	21
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	2, 23, 26
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	22
<i>Poole v. Cnty. of Otero</i> , 271 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Revis v. Meldrum</i> , 489 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Rodriguez v. Serna</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01147-WJ-LF, 2019 WL 2340958 (D.N.M. June 3, 2019)	6
<i>Rothberg v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 168 F.3d 501 (9th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Thaddeus–X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 13 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	20
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2, 23, 25, 26
Other Authorities	
Applebaum, <i>Being White, Being Good</i> (2010)	11, 12
Arnesto, “ <i>The Future of Grading is Antiracist</i> ,” <i>The Faculty</i> (Dec. 11, 2020).....	24

Babineau, *White Teacher in Texas Fired after Telling Students His Race is “The Superior One,”* CNN.com (Nov. 15, 2022)17

Bernays, *Propaganda* (Brooklyn: Ig Publishing, 2005) (1928)17

Bernstein, *Classified: The Untold Story of Racial Classification in America* (2022)23

Capatides, *The Difference Between Being Not Racist and Being Antiracist*, CBS News (June 25, 2020)12

Deggans, *“Not Racist” Is Not Enough*, NPR (Aug. 25, 2020).....12

DiAngelo, *Nice Racism: How Progressive White People Perpetuate Racial Harm* (2021)15

DiAngelo, *White Fragility* (2018).....12

Dobbin & Kalev, *Why Doesn’t Diversity Training Work?*, 10 *Anthropology Now* 48 (2018)..... 2, 11, 20

Dover, et al., *Members of High-Status Groups are Threatened by Pro-Diversity Organizational Messages*, 62 *J. Experimental Psych.* 45 (2016).....11

Edelman, et al., *Richard Carranza Held “White-Supremacy Culture” Training for School Admins*, N.Y. Post (May 20, 2019).....24

El-Mekki, *No, You Should Not Be Teaching Black Children if You Reject Anti-Racism*, EdPost (May 5, 2021) 14, 23

Flaherty, *Failure to Communicate*, *Inside Higher Ed.* (Sept. 7, 2020)17

Goldberger, *First Amendment Constraints on the Award of Attorney’s Fees Against Civil Rights Defendant-Intervenors*, 47 *Ohio St. L.J.* 603 (1986).....29

Jaschik, *What You Can’t Win in Court*, *Inside Higher Ed.* (Nov. 16, 2008).....16

Jones, et al., *On “Ceding Space”: Pushing Back on Idealized Whiteness to Foster Freedom for Students of Color*, in, *Reconceptualizing Social Justice in Teacher Education* (Brown & Jean-Marie eds., 2022) 13, 14

Kendi, “*The Very Heartbeat of Racism is Denial*,” University of Rochester News Center (Feb. 25, 2021)14

Kendi, *How To Be An Antiracist* (2023)..... 1, 2, 13, 23

Kulik, *et al.*, *The Rich Get Richer*, 28 J. Organizational Behavior 753 (2007).....11

Lanum, *North Carolina Professor Claims he was Fired for Criticizing Critical Race Theory, Files Lawsuit*, N.Y. Post (Dec. 22, 2022)9

Livingston, *How to Promote Racial Equity in the Workplace*, Harv. Bus. Rev. (2020).....24

Loubriel, *4 Ways White People Can Process Their Emotions Without Bringing the White Tears*, Everyday Feminism (Feb. 16, 2016).....16

McWhorter, *The Dehumanizing Condescension of White Fragility*, The Atlantic (July 14, 2020)15

Medish, *The Soviet Union* (3d ed. 1987)19

Morrison, *Becoming Trustworthy White Allies*, Reflections (Spring 2013).....15

Parks, *College Professor Claims He’s Being Fired for Asking Questions During Campus Diversity Meeting*, N.Y. Post (Jan. 17, 2023).....17

Plaut, *et al.*, “*What About Me?*” *Perceptions of Exclusion and Whites’ Reactions to Multiculturalism*, 101 J. Personality & Soc. Psych. 337 (2011)15

Poff, *Massachusetts Teacher Fired for Opposing CRT on TikTok Sues Superintendent and Principal*, Wash. Exam’r (Dec. 3, 2021).....9

Quinn, *A DEI Director Ousted for Questioning DEI?*, Inside Higher Ed (Mar. 9, 2023)9

Reid, *No More White Saviours, Thanks*, The Guardian (Sept. 19, 2021).....15

Rosa, *N.J. Teacher Suspended after Calling George Floyd a “Criminal,”* N.Y. Times (May 1, 2021)17

Safir & Dugan, *12 Tips for Antiracist Grading* (Feb. 2021)25

Soave, San Diego Public Schools Will Overhaul Its Grading System to Achieve “Anti-Racism,” Reason (Oct. 19, 2020).....25

Talking About Race, Smithsonian (June 2020 version).....25

Talking About Race: Being Antiracist, Smithsonian (June 2020).....12

Teacher Exposes CRT: My Job Was No Longer About Teaching, Goldwater Institute: In Defense of Liberty Blog (May 23, 2022).....8

White Anti-Racism, Learning for Justice12
